

NO. 15-1914

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

WALTER TUVELL

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES, INC.

Defendant/Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES, INC.

Joan Ackerstein, No. 33113
Matthew A. Porter, No. 39507
Anne Selinger, No. 1164576
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
75 Park Plaza, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02116
617-367-0025

Dated: January 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS16

 A. Tuvell At Netezza and IBM..... 16

 B. Tuvell’s Claim Of Post Traumatic Stress Disorder..... 16

 C. Tuvell’s Inappropriate Communications With And Behavior Towards
 His Supervisors While An IBM Employee 17

 D. Tuvell Complains That Work Assignments Are “Harassment” And IBM
 Conducts An Investigation Into His Work Situation..... 20

 E. Tuvell Continues To Communicate With His Supervisor Inappropriately
 And Receives A Written Warning..... 23

 F. Tuvell Submits His First Corporate Open Door Complaint..... 25

 G. Tuvell Takes A Medical Leave of Absence from IBM And Submits
 Medical Treatment Reports Indicating He Is Totally Impaired And
 Unable To Work 26

 H. Tuvell Applies For Another Position With IBM While Out On Leave
 And Impaired To Work 333

 I. Tuvell Finds New Employment While On Leave From IBM And Is
 Subsequently Terminated From IBM For Failing To Inform IBM
 Where He Is Working..... 377

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT39

ARGUMENT41

THE STANDARD OF REVIEW41

 I. TUVELL IS NOT A QUALIFIED HANDICAPPED PERSON THUS
 IBM IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THE DISABILITY
 CLAIMS IN COUNTS I-VIII 42

 II. IBM WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TUVELL WITH A
 REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION BUT DID SO ANYWAY 47

 A. Tuvell’s Demand For A New Supervisor Was Not A Reasonable
 Accommodation..... 49

B. IBM Was Not Required To Transfer Tuvell To An Open Position For Which He Was Not Qualified	50
C. IBM Attempted To Engage In The Interactive Process But Tuvell Refused	53
III. IBM IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON TUVELL’S DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS BECAUSE TUVELL HAS NOT MADE OUT A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE OR REFUTED IBM’S LEGITIMATE BUSINESS REASONS	55
A. Tuvell’s Disability Discrimination Claims Fail Because He Cannot Make A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Discrimination or Establish Pretext ...	55
B. The Termination of Employment Was Not Discriminatory or Retaliatory.....	599
C. Tuvell’s Other Purported “Tangible Acts” Are Not Adverse Actions Or Harassment Under Chapter 151B or the ADA.....	60
D. Tuvell Was Not Subjected To A Hostile Work Environment Thus Judgment On Count VII Should Be Affirmed.....	62
IV. IBM IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THE CLAIMS FOR RETALIATION IN COUNTS V-VIII.....	63
V. IBM’S ALLEGED FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE CLAIM CANNOT SUCCEED BECAUSE THERE WAS NO UNDERLYING DISCRIMINATION.....	67
VI. TUVELL HAS NOT APPEALED JUDGMENT AS TO HIS RACE, AGE, AND GENDER DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS	68
CONCLUSION.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarado v. Donahoe</i> , 687 F.3d 453 (1st Cir. 2012).....	62
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	41
<i>Ansonia Bd. Of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	48
<i>August v. Offices Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 576 (1st Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>Balser v. IUE Local 201 v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 661 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Beal v. Board of Selectman</i> , 646 N.E.2d 131 (1995)	44
<i>Blackie v. Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 716 (1st Cir. 1996).....	66
<i>Bryant v. Caritas Norwood Hospital</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D. Mass. 2004).....	47
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1988).....	57
<i>Cailler v. Care Alternatives of Massachusetts</i> , LLC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39414 (D. Mass. March 23, 2012).....	49
<i>Colón-Fontáñez v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 660 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....	63
<i>Cook v. CTC Comm. Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80849 (D.N.H. Oct. 15, 2007).....	67
<i>Cox v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 414 Mass. 375 (1993)	43, 51

<i>Darian v. University of Massachusetts Boston</i> , 980 F. Supp. 77 (D. Mass. 1997).....	48
<i>Dickenson v. UMass Mem. Medical Group</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30932 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2011)	65
<i>Faiola v. APCO Graphics, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2010).....	43, 56
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. RNK, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 777 (1st Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Fincher v. Depository Trust and Clearing Corp.</i> , 604 F.3d 712 (2nd Cir. 2010)	67
<i>Freadman v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2007).....	56
<i>Godfrey v. Globe Newspaper Co., Inc.</i> , 928 N.E.2d 327 (2010)	44, 50
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 452 Fed. Appx. 3 (1st Cir. 2011)	62
<i>Henry v. United Bank</i> , 686 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Jones v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 696 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2012).....	51, 52
<i>Jones v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012).....	63
<i>Keeler v. Putnam Fiduciary Trust Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2001).....	67
<i>King v. Boston</i> , 883 N.E.2d 316 (2008)	56, 60
<i>Litovich v. Somascan, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108627 (D. Mass. Dec. 17, 2008).....	48

<i>Melanson v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> , 281 F.3d 272 (1st Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Mesnick v. General Electric Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 816 (1st Cir. 1991).....	58
<i>Mole v. University of Massachusetts</i> , 442 Mass. 582 (2004).....	65
<i>Noon v. IBM</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174172 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....	48
<i>Parra v. Four Seasons Hotel</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 314 (D. Mass. 2009).....	68
<i>Perez v. Volvo Car Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 303 (1st Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Pesterfield v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 941 F.2d 437 (6th Cir. 1991)	44, 45
<i>Reed v. LePage Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 254 (1st Cr. 2001).....	52
<i>Rennie v. United Parcel Service</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D. Mass. 2001).....	53
<i>Russell v. Colley Dickinson Hosp., Inc.</i> , 437 Mass. 443 (2002).....	51
<i>Sensing v. Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC</i> , 575 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2009).....	60
<i>Suarez v. Pueblo Int'l, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Sullivan v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 262 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2001)	53
<i>Symonds v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150056 (D. Me. Dec. 31, 2011).....	61

Thomas v. Eastman Kodak,
183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)53

Verdrager v. Mintz, Levin et al.,
2013 Mass. Super. LEXIS 206 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2013).....68

Walters v. Mayo Clinic,
998 F. Supp. 2d 750 (W.D. Wis. 2014)48

Weiler v. Household Finance Corp.,
101 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 1996)50

Wernick v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York,
91 F.3d 379 (2nd Cir. 1996)49, 50

Williams v. Phila. Housing Auth. Police Dep’t,
380 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 2004)48

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 12111(9)(B).....52

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §12101*passim*

Mass. Gen. Laws c. 151B*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 App. § 1630.954

EEOC Notice No. 915.00250, 52
